Asset retirement obligation accretion expense 1,025  361  2,132  1,391
Loss on revaluation of investment 5,715  —  550  —
Merger & integration expense 36,831  —  36,831  —
Income tax (benefit) provision 85,612  (23,961)  168,362  (19,568)
Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA $ 467,875  $ 321,701  $ 1,668,117  $ 975,670
Adjustment for non-controlling interest (11,412)  (19,815)  (129,086)  (47,631)

Adjusted EBITDA attributable to Diamondback Energy, Inc. $ 456,463  $ 301,886  $ 1,539,031  $ 928,039

Adjusted EBITDA per common share:
Basic $ 3.73  $ 3.08  $ 14.71  $ 9.52
Diluted $ 3.72  $ 3.07  $ 14.67  $ 9.50

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 122,510  98,169  104,622  97,458
Diluted 122,739  98,368  104,929  97,688

Adjusted net income is a performance measure used by management to evaluate performance, prior to non-cash loss on derivative
instruments, gain on revaluation of investment, and related income tax adjustments.

The following table presents a reconciliation of adjusted net income to net income:

Diamondback Energy, Inc.
Adjusted Net Income

(unaudited, in thousands, except share amounts and per share data)

Three Months Ended

December 31, 2018  Year Ended December 31, 2018

Pre-Tax

Amounts
Amounts Per

Share  Pre-Tax Amounts
Amounts Per

Share
Net income attributable to Diamondback Energy, Inc. $ 306,660  $ 2.50  $ 845,672  $ 8.06
Non-cash gain on derivative instruments (245,350)  (2.00)  (221,732)  (2.11)
Loss on revaluation of investments 5,715  0.05  550  0.01
Merger & integration 36,831  0.30  36,831  0.35
Other income —  —  (87,396)  (0.83)
Adjusted income excluding above items 103,856  0.85  573,925  5.48
Income tax adjustment for above items 44,313  0.36  41,088  0.39

Adjusted net income $ 148,169  $ 1.21  $ 615,013  $ 5.87

PV-10

PV-10 is the Company's estimate of the present value of the future net revenues from proved oil and gas reserves after deducting
estimated production and ad valorem taxes, future capital costs and operating expenses, but before deducting any estimates of
future income taxes.  The estimated future net revenues are discounted at an annual rate of 10% to determine their "present value."
The Company believes PV-10 to be an important measure for evaluating the relative significance of its oil and gas properties and
that the presentation of the non-GAAP financial measure of PV-10 provides useful information to investors because it is widely